
STGWG 

State and Tribal Government Working Group 

MEETING WITH THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY 
MAY 11-12, 2005 

RED LION INN 
621 21ST ST. 

LEWISTON, IDAHO  83501 
1-800-232-6730 / LOCAL 208-799-1000 / FAX 208-748-1050 

ATTENDEES LIST – FINAL 
5-17-05 

Address for DOE-D.C. personnel 
U.S. Department of Energy 
1000 Independence Ave., SW 
Washington, DC 20585 

Cathy Atkins, Program Principal 
Nat'l Conference of State Legislatures 
7700 E. First Place 
Denver, CO 80234 
303-364-7700 / fax 303-364-7800 
cathy.atkins@ncsl.org 

Kristie Baptiste-Eke 
Env. Restoration & Waste Mgt. 
Nez Perce Tribe 
PO Box 365 
Lapwai, ID 83540 
208-843-7375 / fax 843-7378 
kristieb@nezperce.org 

Brian Barry 
Yakama Nation Consultant 
PO Box 8621 
Bend, OR 97701 
541-388-9995 
bbarry@bendcable.com 

Becky Beste, Meetings Manager 
Nat'l Conference of State Legislatures 
7700 E. First Place 
Denver, CO 80230 
303-364-7700 / fax 303-364-7800 
becky.beste@ncsl.org 

Gabriel Bohnee, Director 
Env. Restoration and Waste Mgt. 
Nez Perce Tribe 
PO Box 365 
Lapwai, ID 83540 
208-843-7375 / fax 208-843-7378 
gabeb@nezperce.org 

Sharon Braswell 
DOE Office of River Protection 
PO Box 450 H6-60 
Richland, WA 99352 
509-376-8503 
sharon_m_braswell@orp.doe.gov 

Denise Brooks, Program Administrator 
State Energy Conservation Office 
LBJ State Office Building 
111 E. 17th St., Room 1114 
Austin, TX 78701 
512-463-5876 / fax 512-463-6178 
denise.brooks@cpa.state.tx.us 
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Tony R. Carter, Acting Director 
Office of Stakeholder Relations 
Office of Legacy Management, LM-5 
U.S. Dept. of Energy 
202-586-3323 / fax 202-586-1540 
tony.carter@hq.doe.gov 

Kevin Clarke 
Indian Nation Program Manager 
U.S. Dept. of Energy 
825 Jadwin Ave., MS A7-75 
Richland, WA 99336 
509-376-6332 
Kevin_V_Clarke@rl.gov 

Greg Cleveland 
Archaeologist and Land Use Historian 
902 1/2 S. 32nd Ave. 
Yakima, WA  98902 
509-453-1514 
greg@nwinfo.net 

G. Leah Dever, Associate Director 
Office of Laboratory Policy and 
Infrastructure, Office of Science 
U.S. Dept. of Energy 
301-903-4097 / fax 301-903-7047 
leah.dever@science.doe.gov 

Melinda Downing 
Environmental Justice 
Program Manager 
Office of Legacy Management 
U.S. Dept. of Energy 
202-586-7703 
melinda.downing@em.doe.gov 
(If above email expires, use: 
melinda.downing@lm.doe.gov ) 

Mary Ann Fresco, Director of 
Diversity and Outreach 
National Nuclear Security Admin. 
U.S. Dept. of Energy 
202-586-8253 / fax 202-586-2531 

maryann.fresco@nnsa.doe.gov 

Robert Geller 
Chief, Federal Facilities Section 
Hazardous Waste Program 
Missouri Dept. of Natural Resources 
P.O. Box 176 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
573-751-3907 / fax 573-526-5268 
bob.geller@dnr.mo.gov 

Gayla Gray, Program Manager 
Environmental Protection Dept. 
Seneca Nation of Indians 
84 Iroquois Drive 
Irving, NY 14081 
716-532-2546, x5472 / fax 716-532-8322 
gayla.gray@sni.org 

Steve Grey 
DOE Director of Indian Affairs 
Office of Intergov. and External Affairs 
Office of Congressional and 
Intergovernmental Affairs 
U.S. Dept. of Energy 
202-586-5377 / fax 202-586-7314 
steven.grey@hq.doe.gov 

Denise Griffin, STGWG Coordinator 
Nat'l Conference of State Legislatures 
7700 E. First Place 
Denver, CO 80230 
303-364-7700 / fax 303-364-7800 
denise.griffin@ncsl.org 

Mike Guffey 
Environmental Scientist 
Kentucky Div. of Waste Management 
14 Reilly Road 
Frankfort, KY 40601 
502-564-6716 / fax 502-564-2705 
mike.guffey@ky.gov 

Steve Gunderson 
Rocky Flats Project Coordinator 
Colo. Dept. of Public Health & Env. 
Haz. Materials & Waste Mgt. Div. 
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4300 Cherry Creek Drive South 
Denver, CO 80246-1530 
303-692-3367 / fax 303-759-5355 
steve.gunderson@state.co.us 

Stuart Harris 
Confederated Tribes of the 
Umatilla Indian Reservation 
PO Box 638 
Pendleton, OR  97801 
stuartharris@ctuir.com 

Brian Hembacher 
(National Assn. of Attorneys General) 
Deputy Attorney General 
California Attorney General’s Office 
300 S. Spring St. 
Los Angeles, CA 90013 
213-897-2638 / fax 213-897-2802 
Brian.Hembacher@doj.ca.gov 

Susan Coburn Hughs 
Natural Resource Trustee Rep. 
Oregon Dept. of Energy 
Nuclear Safety Division 
625 Marion St., NE 
Salem, OR 97301-3737 
503-373-7429 
susan.c.hughs@state.or.us 

Russell Jim, Program Manager 
Env. Restoration/Waste Mgt. 
Yakama Nation 
PO Box 151 
Toppenish, WA 98948 
509-452-2502 / fax 452-2503 
Russell@Yakama.com 

Jay G. Jones (via teleconference) 
Office of National Transportation 
Office of Civilian Radioactive Waste 
Management 
U.S. Dept. of Energy 
202-586-1330 / fax 202-586-9608 
jay.jones@rw.doe.gov 

Greg Kaufman, Enviro. Scientist 

Dept. of Resource Protection 
Pueblo of Jemez 
Box 100 
Jemez Pueblo, NM 87024 
505-834-7696 / fax 505-834-7697 
gkaufman@jemezpueblo-drp.org 

Paul Kruger, Manager 
Pacific Northwest Site Office 
U.S. Dept. of Energy 
PO Box 350, K8-50 
Richland, WA 99352 
509-372-4005 

Sandra Lilligren 
Nez Perce Tribe 
PO Box 365 
Lapwai, ID 83540 
208-843-7375 

Frank Marcinowski, Deputy Assistant 
Secretary for Office of Logistics and 
Waste Disposition Enhancements 
Office of Environmental Management 
U.S. Dept. of Energy 
202-586-0370 
frank.marcinowski@em.doe.gov 

Honorable Dale Martinez 
Governor 
Pueblo of San Ildefonso 
Rt. 5 Box 315-A 
Santa Fe, NM  87506 
505-455-2273 / fax 505-455-4153 

Aaron Miles Sr. 
Natural Resource Manager 
Nez Perce Tribe 
PO Box 365 
Lapwai, ID 83540 
208-843-7400 / fax 843-7419 
2moon@nezperce.org 

Rebecca Miles 
Tribal Council Chairwoman 
Nez Perce Tribe 
PO Box 365 
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Lapwai, ID 83540 

Melissa Nielson, Director for 
Internal/External Coordination 
Office of Environmental Mgt. (EM 30.1) 
U.S. Dept. of Energy 
202-586-0356 / fax 202-586-5211 
melissa.nielson@em.doe.gov 

Shirley Olinger, Deputy Manager 
Office of River Protection (ORP) 
POB 450, MSIN H6-60 
Richland, WA 99352 
509-539-3229 / fax 509-372-0712 
Shirley_J_Olinger@rl.gov 

John Owsley, Director 
Tenn. Dept. of Env. and Conservation 
DOE Oversight Division 
761 Emory Valley Road 
Oak Ridge, TN 37830-7072 
865-481-0995 / fax 482-1835 
john.owsley@state.tn.us 

Quentin Pair 
Chair, Federal Interagency 
Native American Task Force 
202-514-1999 
quentin.pair@usdoj.gov 

Robert Pence 
American Indian Program Manager 
U.S. Dept. of Energy-Idaho 
1955 Fremont Ave. 
Idaho Falls, ID  83401-1563 
208-526-6518 
pencerl@id.doe.gov 

Brandt Petrasek, Tribal Programs 
Internal/External Coordination 
Office of Env. Management EM-30.1 

U.S. Dept. of Energy 
202-586-4818 / fax 202-586-0293 
albert.petrasek@em.doe.gov 

Bernard Pleau Jr., Manager 
Intergov. & External Relations Office 
Los Alamos Site Office 
528 35th St. 
Los Alamos, NM 87544 
505-667-6691 / fax 505-665-1718 
bpleau@doeal.gov 

Raymond Plieness, Acting Director 
Office of Legacy Management 
U.S. Dept. of Energy – Grand Junction 
2597 B 3/4 Road 
Grand Junction, CO 81503 
970-248-6091 / fax 970-248-7646 
ray.plieness@gjo.doe.gov 

Willie Preacher 
Tribal/DOE Director 
Tribal/DOE Program 
Shoshone-Bannock Tribes 
PO Box 306 
Fort Hall, ID 83203 
208-478-3706 / fax 237-0797 
wpreacher@shoshonebannocktribes.com 

Tim Rice, Division of 
Solid & Hazardous Materials 
New York State Dept. of 
Environmental Conservation 
625 Broadway, 8th Floor 
Albany, NY  12233-7255 
518-402-8579 / fax 402-8646 
tbrice@gw.dec.state.ny.us 

Wade Riggsbee 
Yakama Nation 
6304 Collins Road 
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West Richland, WA 98353 
509-967-5375 

Honorable Kevin R. Shendo 
2nd Lieutenant Governor 
Pueblo of Jemez 
Box 100 
Jemez Pueblo, NM 87024 
505-834-7359 

Linda Sikkema, Program Director 
Nat'l Conference of State Legislatures 
7700 E. First Place 
Denver, CO 80234 
303-364-7700 / fax 303-364-7800 
linda.sikkema@ncsl.org 

Anthony Smith 
Nez Perce Tribe 
PO Box 365 
Lapwai, ID 83540 
208-843-7375 

Michael Sobotta 
Nez Perce Tribe 
PO Box 365 
Lapwai, ID 83540 
208-843-7375 

Jim Sommerville, Chief 
Program Coordination Branch 
Georgia Env. Protection Division 
#2 Martin Luther King Jr. Dr., SE 
Suite 1452 East Floyd Tower 
Atlanta, GA 30334-9000 
404-656-3310 / fax 404-651-9329 
jim_sommerville@dnr.state.ga.us 

Andrew Szilagyi 
Office of Cleanup and Acceleration 
DOE Office of Env. Management 
301-903-4278 / fax 301-903-4307 
andrew.szilagyi@em.doe.gov 

Mike Talbot 
Pacific Northwest Site Office 
U.S. Dept. of Energy 
PO Box 350, K8-50 

Richland, WA 99352 
509-372-4005 

Kathleen Trever 
Coordinator for Idaho National 
Lab (INL) Oversight 
1410 N. Hilton 
Boise, ID 83706 
208-373-0498 / fax 208-373-0429 
ktrever@deq.idaho.gov 

Neil Weber, Director 
Dept. of Env. & Cultural Preservation 
Pueblo of San Ildefonso 
Route 5, Box 315A 
Santa Fe., NM  87506 
505-455-4119 / fax 455-1120 
nweber@sanipueblo.org 

Alice Williams, Director 
Office of Environmental 
Management Transition 
National Nuclear Security Admin. 
U.S. Dept. of Energy 
202-586-6847 
alice.williams@nnsa.doe.gov 

Mike Wilson, Program Manager 
Nuclear Waste Program 
Washington Dept. of Ecology 
PO Box 47600 
Olympia, WA 98504-7600 
360-407-7150 / fax 407-7152 
miwi461@ecy.wa.gov 

Tom Winston, Chief 
Southwest District Office 
Ohio Environmental Protection Agency 
401 E. 5th Street 
Dayton, OH  45402-2911 
937-285-6016 / fax 285-6249 
tom.winston@epa.state.oh.us 
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